

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT FEBRUARY 12, 2001

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 00-5362

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

H.J. HEINZ COMPANY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED

RICHARD G. PARKER
Director

DEBRA A. VALENTINE
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

RICHARD B. DAGEN
DAVID A. BALTO
JAMES A. FISHKIN
JOSEPH S. BROWNMAN
Attorneys

DAVID C. SHONKA
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2436

January 10, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES ANALYSIS	4
II. THE CLAIMED EFFICIENCIES DO NOT REBUT THE COMMISSION’S SHOWING THAT THE MERGER WILL LIKELY HARM COMPETITION	10
III. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION THAT CREATION OF A STABLE DUOPOLY WILL PROMOTE ANTICOMPETITIVE COLLUSION OR TACIT COORDINATION	17
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR IN IGNORING COMPETITIVE EFFECTS AT THE WHOLESALE LEVEL	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO WORD COUNT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE
<i>American Hospital Supply Corp. v. Hospital Products Ltd.</i> , 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litigation</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	19, 22
<i>Boeing Co., et al.</i> , 5 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 24,295 (July 1, 1997)	6
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	17
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	27
<i>FTC v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 881 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	14
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	20
<i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , No. 00-1501 (TFH) (D.D.C., Dec. 14, 2000)	10, 11, 12, 20
* <i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	7, 10, 16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>FTC v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	9, 27
<i>Fishman v. Wirtz</i> , 807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 482 (1968)	28
<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Products Liability Insurance Agency, Inc. v. Crum & Forster Insurance Cos.</i> , 682 F.2d 660 (7th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	27
* <i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Country Lake Foods, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 669 (D. Minn. 1990)	27
* <i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ivaco, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1409 (W.D. Mich. 1989)	17, 22, 26
<i>United States v. United Tote, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991)	26

STATUTES

Clayton Act:

Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15	26
Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18	<i>passim</i>

Federal Trade Commission Act:

Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	9
--	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Areeda, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1998)	10, 15, 17
Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (rev. ed. 1993)	4, 16
Defense Science Board Task Force, <i>Antitrust Aspects of Defense Industry Consolidation</i> (1994)	6
FTC and Department of Justice Antitrust Division Horizontal Merger Guidelines, 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,104 (1997)	11, 15
Kovacic, <i>Competition Policy in the Postconsolidation Defense Industry</i> , 41 Antitrust Bull. 421, 429-32 (Summer 1999)	6
